This is the expected cash balance of Crowd Mobile as at the date of Completion.

4
 See Section 11.7 for analysis

5
Working capital and administration costs include payment toward outstanding creditors' wages, bonuses

and superannuation of employees and directors, rent and outgoings, accounting fees, legal fees, ASX

listing fees, auditing fees, insurance, share registry fees, travel expenses and all other items of a general

administrative nature.

15

In the event the Company raises more than the Minimum Subscription of $500,000 but less than the

Maximum Subscription of $1,000,000, the additional funds raised will be first applied towards expenses of

the Offer, followed by further debt reduction and lastly working capital/administration.

In addition, to capitalise on other opportunities that may arise and depending on the success of its current

activities, the Company may require debt or further equity fundraisings.

3.8   Capital Structure

The capital structure of the Company following completion of the Offer and the Crowd Mobile Acquisition is

summarised below
1
:

Minimum

Subscription

No of Shares

% of

total

Maximum

Subscription

No of Shares

% of total

 Shares
2

Shares on issue at date of Prospectus  158,585,934  158,585,934

Shares on issue post-Consolidation on a 1:40

basis
3
  3,964,648 5.27% 3,964,648 5.10%

Shares to be issued to Crowd Mobile Vendors

and Selldown Shares Buyers 61,100,000 81.23% 61,100,000 78.62%

Conversion Shares to be issued  2,602,738 3.46% 2,602,738 3.35%

Offer Shares to be issued  2,500,000 3.32% 5,000,000 6.43%

DJC Shares to be issued  4,000,000 5.32% 4,000,000 5.15%

Directors Shares to be issued  1,050,000 1.40% 1,050,000 1.35%

Shares on issue of the Consideration,

Conversion, Offer, DJC, and Directors’

Shares 75,217,386 100% 77,717,386 100.00%

1
 Refer to the Investigating Accountant’s Report set out in Section 8 for further details.

2
 The rights attaching to the Shares are summarised in Section 11.

3
 Consolidation of the existing Q Shares is a condition precedent in the SPA.

The Company currently has 158,585,934 Shares on issue (on a pre-Consolidation basis). These Shares

are proposed to be consolidated on a 1:40 basis (such that there will be approximately 3,964,648 on issue

post the Consolidation). If all of the Resolutions the subject of the Notice of Meeting are approved and the

Maximum Subscription occurs, the Company proposes to issue up to a further 73,752,738 Shares (on a

[…]

(c) Share placement conducted by Q raising 282,000 through the issue of 1,410,000 shares (post 1:40

consolidation).

(d) The issue of 2,602,738 Shares in relation to the conversion into equity of a convertible notes with a

face value totalling $368,754 ($68,754 outstanding as at 30 June 2014 and $300,000 issued after

30 June 2014).

52

(e) The payment of $90,000 in cash and the issue of 1,050,000 Shares in satisfaction of directors fees

payable totalling $300,000.

4. Cash assets comprise the following:

 Minimum

Subscription

Maximum

Subscription

Cash balance from Q as at 30 June 2014 2,332 2,332

Cash balance from Crowd Mobile as at 30 June 2014 533,983 533,983

Cash assets as at 30 June 2014 536,315 536,315

Proceeds from share placement by Q 282,000 282,000

Payment of Directors fees payable (90,000) (90,000)

Proceeds from convertible notes issued 300,000 300,000

Offer proceeds 500,000 1,000,000

Offer costs (171,237) (201,722)

Cash as per pro forma statements of financial

position 1,357,078  1,826,593

5. Issued capital is calculated as follows:

  Minimum Subscription Maximum Subscription

  No. of

Shares

$ No. of

Shares

$

Number of shares currently on
issue (post 1:40 consolidation)

3,964,648 48,012,293 3,964,648 48,012,293

Shares issued  to Crowd Mobile 61,100,000 12,220,000 61,100,000 12,220,000

Shares issued to DJ Carmichael

for corporate advisory work
4,000,000 800,000 4,000,000 800,000

Conversion of Convertible Notes 2,602,738 368,754 2,602,738 368,754

Conversion of Directors fees
payable

1,050,000 210,000 1,050,000 210,000

Consolidation elimination entry   (58,219,539)   (58,219,539)

Total Shares on issue post
transaction

72,717,386 3,391,508 72,717,386 3,391,508

Fundraising:

Capital Raising 2,500,000 500,000 5,000,000 1,000,000

Offer costs to equity   (34,694)   (69,118)

Total Shares issued post
transaction and Offer

75,217,386 3,856,814 77,717,386 4,322,390

53

7.5 Statement of Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of preparation

The above financial information of Q Limited and Crowd Mobile has been prepared in accordance with
Australian Accounting Standards and Interpretations issued by the Australian Accounting Standards Board
('AASB') and the Corporations Act 2001, as appropriate for for-profit oriented entities. The financial